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MARLIN & SALTZMAN

Louis M. Marlin, Esg. [Bar No. 054053]
Stanley D. Saltzman, Esg. [Bar No. 090058]
203 N. Golden Circle, Suite 310

Santa Ana, CA 92705

(714) 560-9300 Fax: (714) 560-9313

LAW OFFICES OF R. REX PARRIS
R. Rex Parris, Esq. [SBN 96567]

963 West Avenue J

Lancaster, CA 93534

(661) 949-2595 Fax: (661) 949-7524

MAZURSKY, SCHWARTZ & ANGELO
Arnold W. Schwartz, Esq. [SBN 63436]
10990 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90024-3927

(310) 478-5838 Fax: (310) 478-1232

Attorneys For: Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DANNY BEDNAR anindividud; WILLIAM ] CASENO.:

SEKLY, anindividua; each on his own behalf | (Class Action)
and on behalf of all otherssimilarly situated, |

Plaintiffs | COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

VS. ] 1. Failure to Pay Overtime Compensation
] in Violation of California Labor Code §

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, an ] 1194;
[llinois corporation; ALLSTATE PROPERTY | 2. Failure to Pay Compensation at Time of
AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, | Termination in Violation of California
an lllinois corporation; ALLSTATE ] Labor Code §§ 201-203;
INDEMNITY COMPANY, an lllinois ] 3. Declaratory Relief;
corporation; GREG BLEIFFER, anindividual; | 4. Accounting; and
Does 1 through 200, inclusive, | 5. Injunctive Relief

Defendants. : DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Plaintiffs allege as follows:

INTRODUCTION
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1. Thislawsuit isaclass action brought on behalf of the Plaintiff Class which is made up of
al persons who are or have been employed by Defendants Allstate Insurance Company, Allstate
Property And Casualty Insurance Company, and Allstate Indemnity Company (hereinafter collectively
referredto as Allstate or Allstate Defendants ) as claims adjugters, in any of the Allstate Defendants
branch and/or claims offices in the State of California during the Class Period. The Allstate Defendants
conduct business from the same branch and/or claims offices in California and, in regard to certain
functions performed by claims adjusters, share and/or employ each other s claims adjusters.

2. In this case, Plaintiffs seek relief for the Plaintiff Class under Californias wage and
hour laws to remedy Allstate Defendants failure to pay overtime compensation in violation of
California Labor Code § 1194 and for Allstate Defendants failure to pay compensation at time of
termination in violation of California Labor Code §§201-202. Plaintiffs aso seek equitable remedies
in the form of declaratory relief, injunctive relief and for an accounting.

3. The ClassPeriod isdesigned asthetime from November 27, 1996 through thetrial date,
based upon information and belief that the violations of the California Labor Code, as described more
fully hereinafter, began long before November 27, 1996 and are continuing. Plaintiffs herein reserve
the right to amend this Complaint for Damagesto reflect adifferent ClassPeriod asdiscovery inthis
matter proceeds.

4. During the Class Period , Defendants, and each of them, acting in concert, agreed to
ingtitute a plan, and did ingtitute a plan pursuant to which Allstate Defendants would and did (1) fall
to pay overtime compensation to the Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class in violation of
Cdlifornia Labor Code §1194 and in violation of orders and standards promulgated by the California
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement and California Industrial Welfare Commission, and (2)
willfully fail to pay compensation owing (including unpaid overtime) in a prompt and timely manner
to members of the class whose employment with Allstate terminated. Specifically, Defendants have
implemented and enforced a policy of requiring the Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class of
clams adjusters to work uncompensated overtime in violation of California law, including the
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Cdifornia Labor Code and regulations promulgated thereunder. Defendants practice and policy is,
and, at all relevant times has been, to fail and refuse to pay overtime compensation due and owing to
the Plaintiffs and members of their classin violation of Californialaw. Defendants, and each of them,
have ingtituted an unlawful policy and practice of treating Plaintiffs as exempt from the legal
obligations under California law to pay overtime compensation and of failing and refusing to pay
Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class overtime pay for overtime worked, notwithstanding that
Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class are not exempt and are entitled to overtime pay for
overtime worked. Allstate Defendants have treated all of their clams adjusters as exempt from
Cdlifornia s overtime pay requirements and has refused to pay al such members of the class overtime,
notwithstanding the fact that all such claims adjusters are not exempt and are indeed entitled to overtime
pay under California s wage and hour laws. Allstate Defendants have willfully failed and refused, and
continue to fail and refuse, to pay members of the Plaintiff Class wages (including overtime pay) due
and owing at the time Plaintiff Class members employment with Allstate Defendants terminated in a
timely and prompt manner as required by Labor Code §§201-203..

5. Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class previously were or presently are Allstate
clams adjusters working in Californiawho were not and are not exempt employees under California
law. Plaintiffs neither had nor presently have managerial responsibility over other employees.

THE PARTIES
6. Paintiff DANNY BEDNAR resides in Los Angeles County, State of Cdifornia. Said

plaintiff was employed by Allstate Defendants as a claims adjuster in Allstates Woodland Hills,
Cdlifornia, Branch Claims Office from December 17, 1990 to April 15, 1998. Mr. Bednar isa member
of the Plaintiff Class and of Sub-Class No. 1.

7. Plaintiff WILLIAM SEKLY resides in Los Angeles County, State of California. Said
plaintiff was employed by Allstate Defendants as a claims adjuster in Allstates Woodland Hills,
Cdifornia, Branch Claims Office from February 9, 1987 to August 7, 1998. Mr. Sekly is a member
of the Plaintiff Class and of Sub-Class No. 1.

3

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES



© 00 N o o b~ W N kP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

8. Allstate Defendants are corporations engaged in the insurance business in the State of
Cdifornia. Said Defendants were at al times doing business throughout the State of California and
have claims offices |ocated in the County of Los Angeles. Many of the members of the Plaintiff Class,
including the representative plaintiffs named herein, have been employed during the class period in Los
Angeles County, where many members of the Plaintiff Class also reside. The practices and policies
which are complained of by way of this Complaint were enforced throughout the State of California,
including Los Angeles County.

9. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and, based thereon, allege that Defendant GREG
BLEIFFER is an individual, residing in the County of Los Angeles. During the class period, said
defendant was the Market Claims Manager in the Woodland Hills Claims Office of Allstate. In that
capacity, said defendant engaged in and ratified the unlawful practices set forth herein.

10. Paintiffs do not know the true names or capacities of Defendants sued herein as Does 1
through 100, inclusive and will amend their Complaint to identify the same as soon as ascertained.

11. Plaintiffs do not know the true names of Defendants sued herein as Does 101 through
200 inclusive. Each of said Defendants was, during the class period, a claims manager at a clams
and/or branch office operated by Allstate. As such, each such fictitiously named defendant engaged
in and ratified the unlawful practices set forth herein.

12. Maintiffs are informed and believe and, on that basis allege, that each of the fictitiously
named Defendants were in some manner legaly responsible for the unlawful actions, unlawful policies,
and unlawful practices, including the refusal to pay overtime as required by Californialaw complained
of herein. Plaintiffs will amend their Complaint to set forth the true names and capacities of said
Defendants, aong with the appropriate charging allegations when the same have been ascertained.

13. On the basis of information and belief, it is aleged that each of Defendants herein was the
agent of the others and the agent of Allstate Defendants. Each such Defendant was acting in the scope
of hisor her agency at al relevant times. Each Defendant s act complained of herein was authorized
or ratified by the other Defendants, including Allstate Defendants or duly authorized representatives
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or managing agents of Allstate Defendants, in the course and scope of the agency for the benefit of
themselves, each other and the benefit of Allstate Defendants.
CLASSACTION ALLEGATIONS

14. Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action on behalf of the following defined class and
sub-class:

All persons who, since November 27, 1996 have been employed or are currently

employed in California as claims adjusters by the Allstate Defendants.

Sub-Class No. 1: Any member of the Plaintiff Class whose
employment with the Allstate Defendants has
terminated

15. Plaintiffsareinformed and believe, and on that basis, alege that during the class period,
several thousand persons have been employed by Allstate Defendants as claims adjustersin the State
of Cdifornia Because severa thousand persons have been employed by Allstate Defendants as claims
adjusters, the members of the Plaintiff Class are so numerous that joinder of all membersisimpossible
and/or impracticable.

16. Plaintiffs claims are typical of the members of the Plaintiff Class. Plaintiffs, like other
members of the class of claims adjusters working for Allstate in California, were subjected to
Allstate s policy and practice of refusing to pay overtimein violation of Californiawage and hour law.

Paintiffs job duties and claimswere and are typical of those of other class members who worked for
Allstate as claims adjustersin California.

17. A classactionis superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication
of this controversy.

18. Plaintiffswill fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members of the class and
have retained counsel competent and experienced in both class action and employment litigation.

19. Common questions of law and fact exist as to all members of the Plaintiff Class and
predominate over any questions affecting solely individual members of the Plaintiff Class. Among the
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guestions of law and fact common to the Plaintiff Class are:

1)

b)

3)

d)

5)

f)

7)

Whether Defendants unlawfully failled to pay overtime compensation in
violation of California Labor Code §1194.

Whether Plaintiffs and whether the Plaintiff Class of claims adjusters are
entitled to overtime pay for overtime hours worked under the overtime pay
requirements of Californialaw;

Whether Defendants can require members of the Plaintiff Class to work
overtime hours without compensation as a condition of their employment;
Whether Allstate s policy and practice of failing to pay overtime to claims
adjusters violates applicable provisions of Cdifornialaw, including applicable
Labor Code sections, applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Orders and
applicable state regulations,

Whether Defendants unlawfully failed to promptly pay compensation owing
(including unpaid overtime pay) to members of the Plaintiff Class upon the
termination of their employment in violation of California Labor Code §§201-
203;

Whether Defendants at the time of employment termination willfully withheld
compensation owing to members of the Plaintiff Class and are liable to
members of the Plaintiff Class for waiting time penalties pursuant to California
Labor Code §§201-203; and

Whether the members of the Plaintiff Class sustained damages, and, if so, the

proper measure of such damages.

20. Plaintiffs know of no difficulty which will be encountered in the management of this

litigation which would preclude its maintenance as a class action.

21. The names and addresses of the Plaintiff Class are available from Defendants. Notice will

be provided to the Plaintiff Class viafirst class mail and/or by the use of techniques and a form of
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notice similar to those customarily used in class actions.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
LABOR CODE §§1194 ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFF CLASSAND
AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)

22. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 21 above as if fully set
forth herein.

23. Paintiffs allege, on the basis of information and belief, that Allstate Defendants employ
claims adjusters in numerous branch and/or claims offices throughout the State of California. From at
least November 27, 1996 to the present time, Allstate Defendants, Defendant Greg Bleiffer and Does
1 through 200 have engaged in aregular practice of requiring the Plaintiff Class of claims adjustersto
work hours considerably in excess of eight hours per day and/or 40 hours per week. Upon information
and belief, Plaintiffs allege that said defendants have aregular practice of requiring the Plaintiff Class
to work at |east between 50 and 60 or more hoursin any given work week.

24. Thelaws of the State of Californiarequire an employer, such as Defendant Allstate, to pay
overtime compensation to al non-exempt employees. Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Classare
not exempt from overtime pay requirements under Californialaw.

25. Members of the Plaintiff Class are not exempt from the right to receive overtime pay under
Cdlifornia law and are not exempt from the requirement that their employer pay them overtime
compensation under Californialaw. Members of the Plaintiff Class do not presently and have not at
any time during the class period qualified under any exemption from the requirement that their employer
pay overtime compensation under Californialaw. Members of the Plaintiff Class are entitled to be
paid overtime compensation for al overtime hours worked.

26. Defendants have failed and refused and continue to fail and refuse to pay members of the
Plaintiff Class overtime compensation owed to the members of the Plaintiff Classfor overtime hours
worked as required by California wage and hour laws.

27. As a reault of the actions of Defendants in failing and refusing to pay overtime
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compensation, the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were damaged by not receiving overtime
compensation which they should have received, but did not receive. Plaintiffs and members of the
Plaintiff Class are entitled to compensation for unpaid overtime, together with pre-judgment interest.

28. Paintiffs and the Plaintiff Class are entitled to receive an award of reasonable
attorneys fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code §1194.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(FAILURE TO PAY COMPENSATION AT THE TIME OF TERMINATION
IN VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE §§201-203
ON BEHALF OF SUB-CLASSNO. 1 AND AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)

29. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 28 above as though fully
set forth herein.

30. Cdlifornia Labor Code §201 requires an employer who discharges an employee to pay
compensation due and owing at said employee immediately upon discharge. California Labor Code
§202 requires an employer to promptly pay compensation due and owing to an employee within 72
hours of that employee s termination of employment by resignation. California Labor Code §203
providesthat if an employer willfully fallsto pay compensation promptly upon discharge or resignation
in a prompt and timely manner as required pursuant to California Labor Code §201 and §202
respectively, said employer isliable to said employee for waiting time penalties as described herein.

31. Defendants have willfully failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse, to pay
compensation and wages, including unpaid overtime pay, to the members of Sub-Class No. 1 whose
employment terminated in atimely manner as required by Labor Code §§201-202.

32. Defendants failureto timely pay overtime compensation and wages to members of Sub-
Class No. 1 at the time of termination of employment as alleged in Paragraph 30 iswillful. Allstate
Defendants have willfully failed and refused and continue to willfully fail to pay compensation owed
(including unpaid overtime) in a prompt manner to Sub-Class No. 1 members whose employment
terminated asis required under California Labor Code §§201-203. Asaresult, Allstate Defendants

are liable to members of Sub-Class No. 1 for waiting time penalties under California Labor Code §203
8
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in an amount to be ascertained at trial, together with prejudgment interest.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)

33. Plaintiffs hereby re-allege Paragraphs 1 through 32 of this Complaint asif fully set forth

heran.

34. An actua controversy has arisen between the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class, on the one

hand, and Defendants, on the other hand, relating to the following matters:

1)

b)

3)

d)

5)

5)

Whether Defendant Allstate has unlawfully failed to pay overtime compensation
inviolation of CaiforniaLabor Code §1194 to Plaintiffs and to members of the
Plaintiff Class;

Whether Defendant Allstate has unlawfully failed to pay compensation owing
(including unpaid overtime pay) in a timely manner to the members of the
Paintiff Class whose employment terminated as required by Labor Code
§§201-203;

Whether Defendants, and each of them, can require members of the Plaintiff
Class to work overtime hours without compensation as a condition of their
employment;

What amounts the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class are entitled to receive in
overtime pay;

What amounts members of the Plaintiff Class are entitled to receive in interest
on unpaid compensation due and owing; and

What amounts Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class are entitled to receive from

Defendants in waiting time penalties.

35. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class further seek entry of a declaratory judgment against all

defendants herein and in Plaintiffs favor which declares Defendants practices as heretofore alleged

to be unlawful, and which provides for recovery of all sums determined by this Court to be owed by
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Defendants, and each of them, to the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(FOR AN ACCOUNTING AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)

36. Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference Paragraphs 1 through 35 above as if fully set
forth herein.

37. The Plaintiffs are owed wages which equal the sum of overtime compensation not paid by
Defendant Allstate to the Plaintiffs and the members of the Plaintiff Class, statutory interest on such
compensation, and each of them, and waiting time penalties owed to the members of the Plaintiff Class
whose employment terminated.

38. The Paintiffs do not know the precise amount of compensation due to the Plaintiffs and to
each member of the Plaintiff Class. Upon information and belief plaintiffs allege that Defendants, and
each of them, possess records from which the amount of compensation due and owing to each of the
members of the Plaintiff Class herein can be determined.

39. The amount of statutory interest and penalties owed to each of the members of the Plaintiff
Classis based on the amount of compensation owed to members of the Plaintiff Class by Defendants.

This amount can only be determined by an accounting of books and records in the possession of
Defendants, and each of them.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTYS)

40. The Plaintiffs incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 39 of this Complaint as though fully set
forth herein.

41. Allstate Defendants, Defendant Bleiffer and Does 1 through 200 have applied Allstate s
policies as heretofore alleged, and threaten to apply said policies, to all Plaintiff Class members who
are currently employees of Allstate Defendants, including Defendant s faillure to pay overtime
compensation in violation of Labor Code §1194 and Defendant sfailure to pay compensation at thetime
of termination in violation of Labor Code §§201-203.
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42. Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class have been injured and damaged, and are
threatened with further injury and damage by Defendants continuing unlawful refusal to pay overtime.
Plaintiffs and the members of the class are threatened with immediate irreparable harm by the
continuation of Defendants unlawful refusal to pay overtime as heretofore aleged, and they have no
adequate remedy at law.
43. Defendants have acted, and threaten to act, on grounds generaly applicable to the
individual members of the class, thereby making appropriate preliminary and permanent injunctive
relief enjoining Defendants and their agents from practicing the unlawful practices heretofore aleged.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

[UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICE COMPETITION IN VIOLATION
OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE §17200, ET. SEQ. AGAINST
ALLSTATE DEFENDANTS]

44 : Plaintiffs re-alege and incorporate herein by reference each and every
allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 43 herein.

45 : The actions by Allstate Defendants, including, but not limited to, the failure to
pay overtime compensation and to pay al monies due at the time of the termination of employment,
constitute unlawful conduct and violations of law as aleged herein. Such actions are also unfair
business practices. Assuch, said conduct amountsto unfair business practicesin violation of Business
& Professions Code §17200, et.seq.

46 : Paintiffs are informed and believe that Allstate Defendants continue their
unlawful and unfair conduct as described herein. Asaresult of said conduct, Allstate Defendants have
unlawfully and unfairly obtained monies due to the plaintiff class.

47 : All members of the plaintiff class can be identified by reference to recordsin
the possession of Allstate Defendants. The plaintiff classis entitled to disgorgement of theill gotten
gains obtained by Allstate Defendants during the class period as aresult of said defendants unlawful
and unfair conduct.

48 : The plaintiff classis entitled to restitution of al monies due it as aresult of the
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1 unlawful and unfair conduct of Allstate Defendants during the class period.
2 49 : As a direct and proximate result of the Allstate Defendants conduct, the
3 plaintiff class is entitled to have this court grant them a preliminary and permanent injunction as
4 follows:
5 ALLSTATE DEFENDANTS ARE ENJOINED AND
6 RESTRAINED FROM FAILING TO PAY ALL OVERTIME
7 COMPENSATION DUE TO CLAIMS ADJUSTERS IN
8 CALIFORNIA FOR ALL WORK PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF
9 40 HOURS DURING ANY CALENDAR WEEK. SAID
10 DEFENDANTS ARE FURTHER ENJOINED AND RESTRAINED
11 FROM FAILING TO PAY ALL COMPENSATION DUE TO
12 EMPLOYEES AT THE TIME OF THEIR TERMINATION OF
13 EMPLOYMENT WITH THE ALLSTATE DEFENDANTS.
14 50 : Plaintiffs are entitled to attorneys feesand costs for promoting the interest of

15 the members of the genera public in causing the defendant herein to cease its unfair business practices,
16 according to proof.

17 PRAYER FOR RELIEF

18 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf of the class, pray for relief and

19 judgment asfollows:

20 @ An order declaring this action to be a class action and certifying the class as
21 alleged and prayed for herein;

22 (b) A judgment awarding the Plaintiffs and all members of the Plaintiff Class
23 compensatory damagesin an amount which may be proven at trial, together with
24 prejudgment interest shown at the maximum rate allowed by law;

25 (c) A judgment awarding the Plaintiffs and all members of Sub-Class No. 1
26 compensatory damagesin an amount which may be proven at trial, together with
27 12
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(f)
()

(h)

(i)
()
(k)

prejudgment interest shown at the maximum rate allowed by law;

For declaratory judgment on the Third Cause of Action;

For an accounting relief on the Fourth Cause of Action,

For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief on the Fifth Cause of Action;
For disgorgement, restitution, injunctive relief and attorneys fees on the Sixth
Cause of Action;

Awarding Plaintiffs their reasonable attorneys fees, costs, and expenses
incurred pursuant to applicable provisions of Californialaw, including, but not
limited to, California Labor Code §§218.5 and 1194 and Code of Civil
Procedure §1021.5;

For waiting time penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §203;

For costs of suit incurred herein; and

For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

Dated: November 21, 2000 MARLIN & SALTZMAN

LAW OFFICES OR R. REX PARRIS
MAZURSKY, SCHWARTZ & ANGELO

By

LCouis M. Main of Marlin & Sdtzman
Attorneysfor Plaintiffs and Class Plaintiffs

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class hereby demand atria by jury of the causes of action and claims

asserted herein.

[signature page follows]
Dated: November 21, 2000 MARLIN & SALTZMAN

LAW OFFICES OR R. REX PARRIS
MAZURSKY, SCHWARTZ & ANGELO

By:
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Louis M. Marlin of Marlin & Saltzman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Class Plaintiffs
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I'\DATA\WP51\0340\Pleadings\Allstate complaint.wpd
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